

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**  
**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS**  
**FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

No. 12-1100 (and consolidated cases)

---

WHITE STALLION ENERGY CENTER, LLC,  
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,  
Respondent.

---

Petition for Review of Final Administrative Action of the  
United States Environmental Protection Agency

---

**PROOF OPENING BRIEF OF ENVIRONMENTAL PETITIONERS**

---

James S. Pew  
Neil Gormley  
Earthjustice  
1625 Massachusetts Ave., NW  
Suite 702  
Washington, DC 20036-2212  
(202) 667-4500  
jpew@earthjustice.org  
ngormley@earthjustie.org  
*Counsel for Sierra Club*

Sanjay Narayan  
Sierra Club Environmental Law  
Program  
85 Second Street, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor  
San Francisco, CA, 94105  
(415) 977-5769  
Sanjay.narayan@sierraclub.org  
*Counsel for Sierra Club*

Ann Brewster Weeks  
Darin Schroeder  
Clean Air Task Force  
18 Tremont St., Suite 530  
Boston, MA 02139  
(617) 624-0234  
aweeks@catf.us  
dschroeder@catf.us  
*Counsel for Conservation Law  
Foundation*

Eric Schaeffer  
Environmental Integrity Project  
1 Thomas Circle, Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 296-8800  
eschaeffer@eip.org  
*Counsel for Chesapeake Climate  
Action Network and Environmental  
Integrity Project*

**Dated: October 23, 2012**

**ENVIRONMENTAL PETITIONERS' CERTIFICATE AS TO  
PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES**

In accordance with Circuit Rules 27(a)(4) and 28(a)(1), the Chesapeake Climate Action Network, Conservation Law Foundation, Environmental Integrity Project, and Sierra Club (collectively, "Environmental Petitioners") hereby certify as follows:

**(A) Parties and Amici:**

Petitioners:

12-1100	White Stallion Energy Center, LLC
12-1101	National Mining Association
12-1102	National Black Chamber of Commerce, Institute for Liberty
12-1147	Utility Air Regulatory Group
12-1170	Eco Power Solutions (USA) Corporation
12-1172	Midwest Ozone Group
12-1173	American Public Power Association
12-1174	Julander Energy Company
12-1175	Peabody Energy Corporation
12-1176	Desert Power Electric Cooperative
12-1177	Sunflower Electric Power Corporation

12-1178 Tri-State Generation and Transmission Association, Inc.

12-1180 Tenaska Trailblazer Partners, LLC

12-1181 ARIPPA

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

GLOSSARY OF ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS..... vi

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... 1

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS ..... 1

ISSUES FOR REVIEW ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 2

    I. The Utility Mercury and Air Toxics Standards..... 2

        A. Numerical Rates, Averaging Periods, and Stringency ..... 3

        B. EPA’s Floor Analysis ..... 6

        C. The Averaging Alternative ..... 8

        D. The Rule’s Monitoring Provisions for Non-Mercury Metallic Toxics ... 11

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 12

STANDING ..... 14

ARGUMENT ..... 15

    I. EPA's Averaging Alternative is Unlawful ..... 15

        A. The Averaging Alternative Violates §112(d)(3) ..... 15

            1. The Averaging Alternative Relaxes the Stringency of Limits That EPA Set At the Statutory Floor ..... 15

2. EPA Has Not Demonstrated That the Averaging Alternative Comports with §112's Floor Requirements .....17

B. The Averaging Alternative Violates §112(d)(2)'s "Beyond-the-Floor" Requirements .....21

II. EPA's Monitoring Alternatives for Non-Mercury Metals Are Unlawful .....22

A. The Parametric Monitoring Alternative Fails to Provide Reasonable Assurance of Compliance .....22

B. Stack Testing Conducted Quarterly or Every Three Years Fails to Provide Reasonable Assurance of Compliance .....25

CONCLUSION .....26

CERTIFICATE REGARDING WORD LIMIT .....29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....30

STATUTORY AND REGULATORY ADDENDUM

DECLARATIONS

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES</b>	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
<i>Atchison, T. &amp; S.F. Ry. Co. v. Wichita Bd. of Trade</i> , 412 U.S. 800 (1973).....	22
* <i>Cement Kiln Recycling Coalition v. EPA</i> , 255 F.3d 855 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	17
<i>Clean Air Implementation Project v. EPA</i> , 150 F.3d 1200 (1998).....	24
<i>Davis County Solid Waste Mgmt. v. EPA</i> , 108 F.3d 1454 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	27
<i>Environmental Defense Fund v. Administrator, EPA</i> , 898 F.2d 183 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	27
<i>Jicarilla Apache Nation v. U.S. DOI</i> , 613 F.3d 1112 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	22
<i>K Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 281 (1988).....	27
<i>Mossville Env'tl. Action Now v. E.P.A.</i> , 370 F.3d 1232 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	17
* <i>Nat'l Lime v. EPA</i> , 233 F.3d 625 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	15
<i>North Carolina v. FERC</i> , 730 F.2d 790 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	26
<i>Northeast Maryland Waste Disposal Authority v. EPA</i> , 358 F.3d 936 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>Portland Cement Ass'n v. Ruckelshaus</i> , 486 F.2d 375 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	24

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

\* *Sierra Club v. EPA*,  
 353 F.3d 976 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....11, 23

**STATUTES**

\* 42 U.S.C. § 7412.....4  
 42 U.S.C. §7412(d)(2).....2, 13, 21  
 \* 42 U.S.C. §7412(d)(3)(A) .....1, 6, 15, 17  
 \* 42 U.S.C. §7414(a) .....24  
 42 U.S.C. §7414(a)(3).....11  
 42 U.S.C. §7607(b)(1).....1  
 \* 42 U.S.C. § 7661c(b) .....11, 23, 26

**CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS**

40 C.F.R. §60.42Da(c)(2) .....3  
 40 C.F.R. §64.2(b)(1)(i) .....24  
 40 C.F.R. §70.6(a)(3)(B).....24

**FEDERAL REGISTER**

59 Fed. Reg. 19,402 (April 22, 1994).....9, 21, 22  
 60 Fed. Reg. 16,090 (March 29, 1995).....10  
 60 Fed. Reg. 30,801 (June 12, 1995) .....10  
 60 Fed. Reg. 43,244 (Aug. 18, 1995).....10  
 61 Fed. Reg. 17,358 (April 19, 1996).....17  
 62 Fed. Reg. 67,788 (Dec. 30, 1997) .....16  
 64 Fed. Reg. 33,550 (June 23, 1999) .....9  
 64 Fed. Reg. 52,828 (Sept. 30, 1999) .....3, 18

66 Fed. Reg. 51,098 (Oct. 5, 2001).....10

73 Fed. Reg. 40,230 (July 14, 2008).....10

73 Fed. Reg. 58,481 (Oct. 7, 2008).....10

75 Fed. Reg. 32,006 (June 4, 2010) .....9

76 Fed. Reg. 24,976 (May 3, 2011) .....2, 7, 10, 13, 20, 21

76 Fed. Reg. 80,598 (Dec. 23, 2011) .....9

77 Fed. Reg. 9,304 (Feb. 16, 2012) ..... 1-13, 15, 16, 18-20, 22-26

77 Fed. Reg. 39,943 (July 6, 2012).....5, 16

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Robert S. Witte & John S. Witte, *Statistics: Ninth Edition* (2010) 165-66.....4

Stephen Jay Gould, *Full House* 98-110 (1996) .....4
